

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AND
STATE LEGISLATURES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
SIMON LAZARUS
BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 28, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED—OR SUGGESTED TO THE STATES—THAT TAX CREDITS WOULD ONLY BE AVAILABLE TO INDIVIDUALS WHO PURCHASED INSURANCE ON STATE-RUN EXCHANGES	7
II. STATE GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS NEVER UNDERSTOOD THE TAX CREDITS TO BE LIMITED TO STATE-RUN EXCHANGES.....	24
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX A: LIST OF CONGRESSIONAL <i>AMICI</i>	1A
APPENDIX B: LIST OF STATE LEGISLATOR <i>AMICI</i>	3A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 4627181 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014).....	15
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclama- tion Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	22
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Shef- field, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 18081-18082	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	2, 6
76 Fed. Reg. 41,866 (July 15, 2011).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (Aug. 3, 2010)	25
Pub. L. No. 112-56, § 401, 125 Stat. 711 (2011).....	20
 <u>Legislative Materials</u>	
155 Cong. Rec. S11,964 (Nov. 21, 2009)	13
155 Cong. Rec. S12,543 (Dec. 6, 2009).....	10
155 Cong. Rec. S12,764 (Dec. 9, 2009).....	13
155 Cong. Rec. S12,779 (Dec. 9, 2009).....	13
155 Cong. Rec. S13,375 (Dec. 17, 2009))	13
156 Cong. Rec. H2207 (Mar. 22, 2010)	10
H. Comms. on Ways and Means, Energy and Commerce, and Educ. and Labor, <i>Health Insurance Reform at a Glance: The Health Insurance Exchanges</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://housedocs. house.gov/energycommerce/EXCHANGE. pdf	11, 12
<i>House Committee on the Budget Holds a Markup on the Reconciliation Act of 2010</i> , 111th Cong. (2010), 2010 WL 941012	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 112-254 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CRPT-112hrpt254/pdf/CRPT-112hrpt254.pdf	21
S. 1796, 111th Cong. § 1205(a) (2009)	18
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-18-10, <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010”</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.jct.gov/publications.html?func=select&id=48	12
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Brief of State Petitioners on Medicaid, <i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 11-400 (11th Cir. Jan. 10, 2012), 2012 WL 105551	27
Cal. HHS, <i>Public Comments to HHS on the Planning and Establishment of State-Level Exchanges</i> (Oct. 4, 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.statereforum.org/sites/default/files/california-1.pdf	25
Catherine Rampell, <i>Mr. Health Care Mandate</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 29, 2012	19
Christine Monahan, <i>Halbig v. Sebelius and State Motivations To Opt for Federally Run Exchanges</i> , CHIRblog (Feb. 11, 2014), http://chirblog.org/halbig-v-sebelius-and-state-motivations-to-opt-for-federally-run-exchanges/	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
David D. Kirkpatrick, <i>Health Lobby Takes Fight to the States</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 28, 2009, http://www.nytimes.com/2009/12/29/health/policy/29lobby.html?_r=0	11
David Merritt, <i>Why States Should Move Forward With Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , Daily Caller (Mar. 13, 2012), dailycaller.com/2012/03/13/why-states-should-move-forward-with-health-care-exchanges/#ixzz2mjT2jiZe	23
Democratic Policy & Commc’ns Ctr., <i>Passage of Affordable Care Act Was Open and Transparent. After Passage of the Law, Proof That ACA Works</i> (Dec. 9, 2014), http://www.dpcc.senate.gov/?p=issue&id=328	10
Eric Whitney, <i>Despite Setbacks, Bipartisan Support Remains For Colorado Exchange</i> , npr.org (Mar. 18, 2014), http://www.npr.org/blogs/health/2014/03/18/290092059/despite-setbacks-bipartisan-support-remains-for-colorado-exchange	22
Erin Toner, <i>Scott Walker’s Medicaid Maneuver</i> , Kaiser Health News (Nov. 19, 2013), http://kaiserhealthnews.org/news/wisconsin-governor-scott-walker-embraces-parts-of-obamacare/	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Families USA <i>Amicus</i> Brief, <i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00623-PLF (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2013), ECF No. 48-1	20
Governor Walker Addresses WMC Business Day in Madison, WI, Wisconsin Eye (Feb. 13, 2013), http://www.wiseye.org/videoplayer/vp.html?sid=9595	30
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Another ObamaCare Glitch</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 16, 2011, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052970203687504577006322431330662	28
Letter from CBO Director Douglas W. Elmendorf to Rep. Darrell E. Issa (Dec. 6, 2012), http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/43752-letterToChairmanIssa.pdf	15
Letter from Lloyd Doggett et al. to President Barack Obama (Jan. 11, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.myharlingennews.com/?p=6426	11
Letter from Senator E. Benjamin Nelson to Senator Robert P. Casey, Jr. (Jan. 27, 2015), http://theconstitution.org/sites/default/files/briefs/Senator_Casey_re_King_v_Burwell-27_JAN_2015.pdf	17,18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Letter from Senator Robert P. Casey, Jr., to Senator E. Benjamin Nelson (Jan. 27, 2015), http://theusconstitution.org/sites/default/files/briefs/150127_Letter_to_Senator_Nelson_re_King_v_Burwell.pdf .	18
Nat’l Governors Ass’n, <i>Implementation Timeline for Federal Health Reform Legislation</i> (2010), available at http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/1003HEALTHSUMMITIMPLEMENTATIONTIMELINE.PDF	27
Nat’l Governors Ass’n, <i>State Perspectives on Insurance Exchanges: Implementing Health Reform In An Uncertain Environment</i> (2011), available at http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/1109NGAEXCHANGESSUMMARY.PDF	27
Ohio Health Care Coverage & Quality Council, Report of Health Benefits Exchange Task Force, available at https://www.statereform.org/sites/default/files/hbe_pros_cons_10_2_10_-_final_2.pdf	26
Philip Rucker, <i>Sen. DeMint of S.C. Is Voice of Opposition to Health Care Reform</i> , Wash. Post, July 28, 2009, http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2009-07-28/politics/36871540_1_health-care-reform-health-care-fight-health-care	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
President Barack Obama Holds a Townhall Event, Nashua, New Hampshire, Roll Call (Feb. 2, 2010), 2010 WL 358122	13
Rep. Joe Sestak, News Release, <i>Rep. Sestak Votes for Final Passage of Historic Health Care Reform Legislation</i> (Mar. 23, 2010), 2010 WLNR 6031395	13
Sen. Mark Pryor, Press Release, <i>On Senate Passage of Health Care Reform</i> (Dec. 24, 2009), 2009 WLNR 26018100	13
Sen. Mary Landrieu, <i>Breaking: Landrieu Supports Passage of Historic Senate Health Care Bill</i> (Dec. 22, 2009), 2009 WLNR 25819782	13
Sen. Russell Feingold, <i>Sen. Feingold Issues Statement on Health Care, Education Affordability Reconciliation Act of 2010</i> (Mar. 25, 2010), 2010 WLNR 6142152	13
Steve Mistler, <i>Outspoken Critic of Obamacare Helped To Turn LePage Against State Exchange</i> , Portland Press Herald, Nov. 23, 2014, http://www.pressherald.com/2014/11/23/outspoken-critic-of-obamacare-helped-to-turn-lepage-against-state-exchange/	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Tex. Dep’t of Ins. & HHS Comm’n, <i>Public Comments to HHS on the Planning and Establishment of State-Level Exchanges</i> (Oct. 4, 2010), available at https://www.statereform.org/sites/default/files/texas.pdf	26
Theda Skocpol, <i>Why Congressional Budget Office Reports Are the Best Evidence of Congressional Intent About Health Subsidies</i> , Scholars Strategy Network (Jan. 2015), http://www.scholarsstrategynetwork.org/content/why-congressional-budget-office-reports-are-best-evidence-congressional-intent-about-health-	15
Timothy S. Jost, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Legal Issues</i> , O’Neill Inst. at Geo. U. Legal Ctr. (2009), available at http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1022&context=ois_papers	16
Vaughn Hillyard, <i>Politics Wasn’t Only Reason Why Some GOP-Led States Didn’t Set Up Own Exchanges</i> , NBC News (Dec. 4, 2013), http://www.nbcnews.com/politics/first-read/politics-wasnt-only-reason-why-some-gop-led-states-didnt-v21755208	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Written Testimony of Professor Jonathan Gruber before the Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 9, 2014), http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Gruber-Statement-12-9-ObamaCare1.pdf	19
<i>WSJ Live Presents: Gov. Scott Walker Interviewed</i> , Wall St. J. Video (Mar. 27, 2013), http://www.wsj.com/video/wsj-live-presents-gov-scott-walker-interviewed/1BC163BF-68C2-4351-9DFF-CCF03AE5FC6E.html	30
